

No. 18-1269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF UNITED
WESTERN BANCORP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARK E. HAYNES
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR
& PASCOE, P.C.
717 Seventeenth St.
Suite 2800
Denver, CO 80202

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FDIC’S EFFORTS TO MINIMIZE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ARE UNAVAILING	3
II. FDIC DOES NOT ATTEMPT TO DEFEND THE <i>BOB RICHARDS</i> RULE	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Conkwright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	9
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp., Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Downey Fin. Corp.</i> , 593 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>In re First Cent. Fin. Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>In re Indymac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>In re Nelco, Ltd.</i> , 264 B.R. 790 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Netbank, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Vineyard Nat'l Bancorp</i> , 2013 WL 1867987 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. May 3, 2013).....	5
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	9
